

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AIDS VACCINE ADVOCACY
COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00400

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO
ENFORCE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND TO HOLD RESTRAINED
DEFENDANTS IN CIVIL CONTEMPT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Department of State and USAID Defendants have not violated the TRO. 8

II. The Office of Management and Budget Defendants have not violated the TRO. 14

III. Contempt Would Be Especially Inappropriate Because Defendants Have Not Had a Meaningful Opportunity to Present Their Defenses to Plaintiffs’ Claims. 15

IV. A Contempt Sanction that Grants Plaintiffs Ultimate Relief Is Inappropriate Given the Undisputed Mechanisms for Grant and Contract Recipients to Seek Reimbursement of Costs Incurred. 16

V. Plaintiffs Should be Required to Post Security For Any Taxpayer Funds Wrongfully Distributed During the Pendency of the Court’s Order..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President,
1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 6, 7, 8

Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corrs.,
869 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 7

California Paving Co. v. Molitor,
113 U.S. 609 (1885)..... 6

City of New Haven v. United States,
809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 13

Cobell v. Babbitt,
37 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1999) 8

Dabney v. Reagan,
542 F. Supp. 756 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 13

Eavenson, Auchmuty & Greenwald v. Holtzman,
775 F.2d 535 (3d Cir.1985)..... 7

Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,
636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 18

FTC v. Affordable Media,
179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 8

Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,
722 F. Supp. 3d 710 (S.D. Tex. 2024) 13

Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.,
221 U.S. 418 (1911) 6

In re Brown,
454 F.2d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 6

In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.,
10 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 7

In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.,
552 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 7, 8

In re McConnell,
370 U.S. 230 (1962)..... 6

In re Resource Technology Corp.,
2009 WL 1873529 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2009) 11, 12

International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n,
389 U.S. 64 (1967) 7, 14

Joshi v. Professional Health Services, Inc.,
817 F.2d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 6

Nat’l Conference on Ministry to Armed Forces v. James,
278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C.2003) 17

Nye v. United States,
313 U.S. 33 (1941) 6

Petties v. District of Columbia,
888 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1995) 8

Pub. Citizen v. Stockman,
528 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1981) 13

Reno Air Racing Ass’n, Inc. v. McCord,
452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 7

S.E.C. v. Current Financial Services, Inc.,
798 F. Supp. 802 (D.D.C. 1992) 11

SEC v. Showalter,
227 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2002) 8

Stone v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 8

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) 8

Trump v. Sierra Club,
140 S. Ct. 1 (2019) 13

United States v. Landsberger,
692 F.2d 501 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 11

United States v. Shelton,
539 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2008) 7

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 401..... 6

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2024 (FCAA),
Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024)..... 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 7, 18

REGULATIONS

2 CFR § 700.14..... 10, 11

Reevaluating and Realigning United States Foreign Aid,
Executive Order 14,169, 90 Fed. Reg. 8619 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ADS Chapter 303 MAB § M10 10

Dep’t of State, Mem. 25 STATE 6828 (Jan. 24, 2025) 2

H.R. Rep. No. 658, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 41 (1971)..... 13

Sec’y of State, *Emergency Humanitarian Waiver to Foreign Assistance Pause* (Jan. 28, 2025),
<http://state.gov/emergency-humanitarian-waiver-to-foreign-assistance-pause>..... 3
